

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2012

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2012/43

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 25th December 2012

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, PO Box 2218, Wellington, E-mail: voc@customs.govt.nz, before 25th December 2012. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Special Situation

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item De	escription of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
60.05 Ri	Rich close, 100% wool – 2,000m ²				Jane Daniels Design Ltd PO Box 90030 AUCKLAND 1142	99	303519A	IM
	Coated medium carbon spring steel wire, minimum .45% carbon, 2-4mm diameter, tensile strength 1520 to 2020 MPa or N/mm² Light emitting diode (LED) light bulbs				Robertson Engineering Ltd C/- Profile Global Ltd PO Box 30314 Lower Hutt 5040 WELLINGTON	99	303437C	A
8543.70.29 Li					Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303535C	A
Category of A	Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI	- - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs				

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of November 2012.

SS V W

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 43) 2012

I, Martin Gerard Garcia, Principal Policy Advisor, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Ess :	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	Effective From To	
A 2106.90		Spray dried food powders of the following kinds: Kerrykreem liqueur Creamer, San-a-crème Iform, San-a-crème formula 110, San-a-crème MCT, Beatreme Cakemix Shortening powder, Beatreme VH, Beatreme MM, Beatreme VF70, Beverage Whitener LW-8101, Beverage Whitener 35, Beverage Whitener 50 Whiptreme SD580, San A Crème Omega 153, San A Crème Omega D346, Kerrykreem Nestle FT, Kerrykreem Nestle FT (Gluten Test), Kerrykreem 35, San-a-crème LP401, Beatreme F-8080, San-a-crème LP100, San-a-crème Hisun, IF-Base UN 90,	Free	Free	99	303517E	10/12 .	
A	2309.90.19	San-a-crème Iform SI, San-a-crème MH-8029 Animal feed supplements being microbial based feed additive, containing bacillus	Free	Free	99	303513B	10/12 .	
A	9507.10.00	subtilis and bacillus licheniformis Wearable fishing rod holder for anglers	Free	Free	99	303501J	10/12	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Concession Approvals Subject S	Conditions		Part			
	Tariff		Rates of Duty		II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	
IM	3923.29.15	Printed retort pouches of multi-laminated sheet, suited for use in the manufacture of foodstuffs, for own use in manufacture by Heinz Watties Ltd. For period 01/10/2012 – 30/09/2013	Free	Free	99	303516G	10/12 9/13	
IM	5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.19.00	3469 – 100% wool – 700m ² 3633 – 100% wool – 500m ² 3828 – 100% wool – 500m ² 3821 – 100% wool – 400m ² 8294 – 96% wool, 4% elastane – 800m ²	Free	Free	99	303538Н	11/12 7/13	
IM	5112.19.00 5112.20.08 5112.19.00 5112.30.08 5112.30.08 5515.13.29	Sole 5405 – 65% wool, 20% cashmere, 15% nylon – 800m² C.FK 12203.2939.117 – 70% wool, 30% nylon – 300m² 21090 – 100% wool – 5,000m² 73920/201/202 – 80% wool, 20% polyester – 4,000m² 31043/1006/160/119 – 70% wool, 30% polyester – 6,000m² 330232/102/103/104 – 53% polyester, 43% wool, 4% lycra – 10,000m²	Free	Free	99	303534E	11/12 07/13	
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
	2106.90	Spray Iform SI				303468C		
Categ	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of November 2012.

SMI SS V

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.



Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment